

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 4, 2014]

Nos. 14-5004, 14-5005, 14-5016, 14-5017

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

LARRY ELLIOT KLAYMAN ET AL.,
Plaintiffs—Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

— v. —

BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA ET AL.
Defendants—Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**REPLY BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFFS—APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS**

LARRY KLAYMAN
Attorney at Law
D.C. Bar No. 334581
2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 345
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (310) 595-0800
Email: leklayman@gmail.com

October 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE GOVERNMENT DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF SIDESTEPS THE CRUCIAL CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES REGARDING THE FIRST AND FIFTH AMENDMENTS. 3

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE SECTION 215 ILLEGAL GOVERNMENT SURVEILLANCE OF BULK TELEPHONY METADATA. 8

 A. The Government Defendants Distort The Significance Of The Supreme Court’s Groundbreaking Decision In *Riley*, As *Riley* Is Controlling And *Smith* Is Inapplicable Under The Circumstances In The Present Case. 8

 B. The Significance Of Metadata As Held By The District Court’s Ruling In the Present Case Establishes Standing To Challenge The Section 215 Illegal Government Surveillance Of Bulk Telephony Metadata. 17

III. THE GOVERNMENT DEFENDANTS CANNOT ESTABLISH A SPECIAL NEED TO WARRANT THE USE OF THE SECTION 215 ILLEGAL GOVERNMENT SURVEILLANCE OF BULK TELEPHONY METADATA. 28

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>*ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 724 (2014) | 6, 25 |
| <i>Chimel v. California</i> , 695 U.S. 752 (1969) | 12 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013) | 20 |
| <i>Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL–CIO v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981) | 7 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) | 4 |
| <i>*Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014) | 1, 2, 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) | 6 |
| <i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) | 12 |
| <i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978) | 6 |
